

# SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

<u>Subject</u>: Public Hearing on Approval of Resolution No. 3294: Compliance with the Pupil Textbook and Instructional Materials Incentive Program Act



# Department:

**Recommendation:** 

**Background/Rationale:** Education Code Section 60119 (as revised by Chapter 900, Statutes of 2004)

# **Financial Considerations**

**Board of Education Executive Summary** Academic Office: Compliance with the Pupil Textbook and Instructional Materials Incentive Program Act. November 03, 2022

# **Board of Education Executive Summary** Academic Office: Compliance with the Pupil Textbook and Instructional Materials Incentive Program Act. November 03, 2022



Education Code section 60119. The School Textbook Sufficiency response from schools will serve as a measure for goals and objectives.

## V. Major Initiatives:

The Library Textbook Services Department will assess the School Textbook/Instructional Materials Inventory and Order procedures and make recommendations for improving accuracy of projected needs, allocation of funding and the processing and distribution of textbooks and other instructional materials. As a part of this assessment, staff will take input from school site staff as well as other departments that interface with the textbook sufficiency process.

## VI. Results:

100% percent of schools had sufficient textbooks and instructional materials by the eighth week of school, per Education Code 60119.

## VII. Lessons Learned/Next Steps:

In January 2023

, the governing board of the Sacramento City Unified School District is committed to providing appropriate instructional materials for all students, and;

, the governing board of the Sacramento City Unified School District, in order to comply with the requirements of Education Code Section 60119, held a public hearing November 03, 2022, at, or about 6:30 p.m., which is before the eighth week of school, and which did not take place during or immediately following school hours, and;

, the governing board provided at least 10 days notice of the public hearing posted in at least three places within the district stating the time, place and purpose of the hearing, and;

, the governing board encouraged participation by parents, teachers, members of the community, and bargaining unit leaders in the public hearing, and;

the definition of "sufficient textbooks or instructional materials" signifies each pupil, including English learners, has textbooks, instructional materials, or both, to use in class and to take home, and;

during distance learning, the definition of "sufficient textbooks or instructional

by the Sacramento City Unified School District Board of Education on this 3rd day of November, 2022, by the following vote:

AYES: \_\_\_\_\_ NOES: \_\_\_\_\_ ABSTAIN: \_\_\_\_\_ ABSENT: \_\_\_\_\_

ATTESTED TO:

Jorge A. Aguilar Secretary of the Board of Education Christina Pritchett President, Board of Education